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DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) 

Name of Stream_...:.\N_ti-=-~..:....:\;_ _ _ _________________ _ 
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CC'slist. ________________________________________ _ 

0 -Oversized map - Location ________________________________ _ 
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_ __ Oregon 
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March 4, 2024 

City of Aurora 
C/O Mark Gunter 
21420 Main St 
Aurora, OR 97002 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14205 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application. 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized 
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed 
will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed. 

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 

Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of 
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in 
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Dant e Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at 
Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 

Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. H 16 (via email) 

Owen McMurtrey, Agent 
Marion County Planning Department, Local Government 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14205, Marion County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING ADDITIONAL POINTS OF 

APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

CITY OF AURORA 
ATTN: MARK GUNTER 
21420 MAIN ST 
AURORA, OR 97002 

Findings of Fact 

1. On March 29, 2023, The City of Aurora, Attn: Mark Gunter, filed an application for 
additional points of appropriation under Certificates 87380 and 87381. The Department 
assigned the application number T-14205. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on April 4, 2023, pursuant to OAR 690-

380-4000. No comments were filed i('l response to the notice. 

3. On October 2, 2023, the applicant's agent was notified that the location of the proposed 
wells under Certificates 87380 and 87381 described in Table 1 of the application, did not 
match the location of proposed wells on the application map. 

4. On October 2, 2023, the applicant's agent submitted revised transfer application pages, 
correcting the location descriptions of the proposed wells for Certificates 87380 and 

87381.On October 10, 2023, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary 
Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13831 to the applicant. The 

This final order Is subject to Judlclal review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for Judicial 
review must be filed within the GO-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for Judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no action Is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

• .'J;-14205.dJI 
.... G 
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draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of November 9, 2023, for 
the applicant to respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with 
issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to 
demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

6. On December 27, 2023, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to 
approve Transfer Application T-14205 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice 
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the 
Department's weekly notice on January 2, 2024, and published in the Wilsonville 
Spokesman on December 28, 2023, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No 
protests were filed in response to the notice. 

7. The first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificat e: 
Use: 

87380 in the name of CITY OF AURORA (perfected under Permit G-9890) 
MUNICIPAL USE 

Priority Date: MAY 19, 1982 
Rate: 0.56 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Source: THREE WELLS in the WILLAMffiE BASIN 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
WELL 4 • 1840 FEET SOUTH AND 2515 FEET 

EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 13 

4S 1W WM 13 SENW 
WELL 3 • 810 FEET NORTH AND 430 FEET WEST 
FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 13 

4S 1W WM 13 NESW 
WELL 5 - 966 FEET SOUTH AND 410 FEET WEST 

FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 13 

Authorized Place of Use: 

MUNICIPAL USE 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q 

4S 1W WM 12 NESW 

4S 1W WM 12 NWSW 

4S lW WM 12 swsw 
4S lW WM 12 SESW 

4S lW WM 12 NWSE 

4S 1W WM 12 SWSE 

4S lW WM 13 NWNE 

4S 1W WM 13 SWNE 

4S lW WM 13 NENW 

4S lW WM 13 NWNW 

4S lW WM 13 SWNW 

4S 1W WM 13 SENW 

4 S lW WM 13 NESW 

4S 1W WM 13 NWSW 

4 S lW WM 13 NWSE 

4S 1W WM 14 NE SE 

T-14205.djl Page 2 of 6 Special Order Volume 129, Page 85 7 



8. Transfer Application T-14205 proposes additional points of appropriation located as 

follows: 

Approximate distance from authorized 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances points of appropriation 

Well3 Well4 Wells 

WELL 6A- 1945 FEET 

45 lW WM 11 NE SE 
NORTH AND 55 FEET 

4,250 FEET 4,650 FEET 5,700 FEET 
WEST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 
WELL 6B- 2065 FEET 

4S lW WM 12 NWSW 
NORTH AND 80 FEET 

4,350 FEET 4,750 FEET 5,800 FEET 
EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 
WELL 3R- 1935 FEET 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
SOUTH AND 2210 FEET 

100 FEET 200 FEET 1,800 FEET 
EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 

9. The second right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 

87381 in the name of CITY OF AURORA (perfected under Permit G-3526) 
MUNICIPAL USE 

Priority Date: NOVEMBER 25, 1966 
Rat e: 0.5 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

Source: THREE WELLS, TRIBUTARIES OF PUDDING RIVER 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
WELL 4 -1840 FEET SOUTH AND 2515 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 13 

4S lW WM 13 NESW WELL 5 - 966 FEET SOUTH AND 410 FEET WEST 
FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 13 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
WELL 3 - 810 FEET NORTH AND 430 FEET WEST 
FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 13 

Authorized Place of Use: 

MUNiCIPAL USE 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q 

4S lW WM 12 NESW 

4S lW WM 12 NWSW 

4S lW WM 12 swsw 
4S lW WM 12 SESW 

4S lW WM 12 NWSE 

4S lW WM 12 SWSE 

4S lW WM 13 NWNE 

4S lW WM 13 SWNE 

4S lW WM 13 NENW 

4S lW WM 13 NWNW 

4S lW WM 13 SWNW 
4S lW WM 13 SENW 

f ~. 4 
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MUNICIPAL USE 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q•Q 

4S lW WM 13 NESW 
4S lW WM 13 NWSW 
45 · lW WM 13 NWSE 
4S lW WM 14 NESE 

10. Transfer Application T-14205 proposes additional points of appropriation to: 

Approximate distance from authorized 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances points of appropriation 

Well3 Well4 Wells 

WELL 6A- 1945 FEET 

4S lW WM 11 NE SE 
NORTH AND 55 FEET 

4,250 FEET 4,650 FEET 5,700 FEET 
WEST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 . 
WELL 6B- 2065 FEET 

4S 1W WM 12 NWSW 
NORTH AND 80 FEET 

4,350 FEET 4,750 FEET 5,800 FEET 
EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 
WELL 3R-1935 FEET 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
SOUTH ANO 2210 FEET 

100 FEET 200 FEET 1,800 FEET 
EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 

Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-0100{14}, 690-380-4010(2) and OAR 690-380-2110{2)] 

11. Water has been used within t he last 5 years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

12. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing r ights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 

Application T-14205. 

13. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

14. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

15. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the rights. 

16. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 
rights. 

17. All other application requirements are met. 
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Conclusions of Law: 

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14205 appear to be 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380- · 
5000. . 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14205 are 

approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restr icted to beneficial use at the place of use described 

and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 87380, 87381 
and any related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of 
appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificates 87380 and 87381 are cancelled. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point s of appropriation (Well 3R, Well 
6A, and Well 6B), together with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Well 3, 

Well 4, and Well 5), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original 
points of appropriation (Well 3, Well 4, and Well 5). 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of 
appropriation. 

7. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster qccess to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2045. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 

deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the rights 
transferred will be Issued. 
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L er an onserv 1 10n Manager, for 
D OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T-14205 

Transfer Type: Regular Transfer Reimbursement Authority? D 
Transfer Specialist: ~r:lf..~ 4 

Applicant : Agent: Receiving Landowner: 

CITY OF AURORA OWEN MCMURTREY 
ATTN: MARK GUNTER 1600 SW WESTERN BLVD SUITE 240 

21420 MAIN ST CORVALLIS, OR 97333 

AURORA, OR 97002 

Current Landowner if other than Applicant: CWRE: Irrigation District: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: Affected Tribal Gov' t : BOR Notified (date): 

County Of Marion planning 
Department 

Water Rights Affected 

File 

Marked App. File# or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/ CR Nos. 
I I G-3732 G-3526 87381 I I Yes I I No 

□ G-10722 G-9890 87380 Oves l I No 
I I Oves 0No 

Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff) 

Rec'd: March 29, 2023 Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Fees Pd: 3270.00 Acknowledgement Letter Sent ~ Basin: 2 Willamette 

Initial Public Notice: County sent cc: of Ack Letter ~ County: MARION 

WM District: 16 GregoryJ. Wacker WM Review request sent: WM Review date received: 

ODFW District: ODFW Review sent: ODFW Review date received: 

Groundwater GW Review sent: GW Review date received: 

Caseworker Actions: Newspaper & PD Notice: 

Newspaper notice needed: 0 Name of Newspaper: 

Newspaper notice sent to coordinator: Newspaper notice quote requested (NRSl): 

Request for news S sent: News S received: 

Affidavit of publication received: Last day of publication: 

Peer Review: 

Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes Made Signature Bin Signature Date 

Date:~ Date: 10-!d Date: P=i Date: 10-1eJ CW Sent: --
DPD 

Initials: I~ r IP- WM Sheet O N/A 
Initials: lnitlals:.!1L_ Initials: 

ODFW Sheet: □ 

Date: I \-f Date:~ 
Date: ll-f Date: Initials: ll-~ Date: 11. /'l--1 / ~ PD 
Initials:~ Initials: I~ S Date: 

Initials: -- Dat a Re~ 
Date: I 

3 

Date: 1-11::>-.l.4 Date: /-30-.l. 4 Date: Date: J.-li};_l\ Date: l-\l-1..J.'-I 
Date: 3_./!J./.1:'r FO 

Init ials: fri:::_ 1~5 No. of docs for Initials: Initials: Initials: 
I -- sig: 

Special Issues: ____________________________________ _ 

Special Order Volume: Vol. ~ Pages S 5'1-8" f 
Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 1/26/2023 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 142000 725 Summer SI. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _ _ _ __ _ 

(503) 986.0900 / (503) 986-0904 (l ax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

CASH: 
TRANSFER T- I 2£).S­

TOTAL REC'D Is ~ o (a I □ 
1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES If bl/ 1 

0£1)1 OTHER. (IDENTIFY) Alt,~ A(ph{:. e,_/ 

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE, (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER s 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ ________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _____________ _____ _ 

I 0607 
0233 

0231 

TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNIRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

I 
I 

FUND ________ TITLE ___ ____ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ____________ ___ _ 

LIC NUMBER 

I IS 
I ls 
Is 

Is 

STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT II 
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE 11 _____ _ 

(503) 986-090D / (503) 986-0904 (lox) 

APPLICATION 

PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH· 

□ 
OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

□---- TOTAL REC'D Is 
1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

~~+1- OTHER; 

0243 vs Lease. __ 

, ~ lss 
(IDENTIFY) }ln1. i ~IV,' /?("""'7 •. ~ :. ====--===/'==,..,== 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

0244 Munt Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER s 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) __________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

0607 
0233 

0231 

I_ 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
POWER LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ ROX 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ CODE VENDOR# ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ___ ___________ _ 

LIC NUMBER 

s 

RECEIPT DATED} ________ --'------'- B~------------
Dli.trlbuUon - Whllo Copy • Customer, Yollow Copy • FlSC{II, Blue Copy - Filo, Bui! Copy. Flscnl 
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PO Box 22109 Portland, OR 97269-2169 
Phone: 503-684-0360 Fax: 503-62~3433 

E-mall: legals@commnewspapers.com 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
State of Oregon, County of Clackamas, ss I, 
Kristine Humphries, being first duly sworn, 
depose and say that I am the Principal Clerk 
of the Wilsonville Spokesman, a newspaper 
of general circulation. published in Clack­
amas County, Oregon, as defined by ORS 
193.010 and 193.020, that 

Ad#: 30825:1. 
Owner: Oregon Water Resources Dept 
Description: Notice of Preliminary Determi­
nation for 
Water Right Transfer T-14205 

A copy of which is hereto annexed, was 
published in the entire issue of said 
newspaper for 2 week(s) in the 
following issue: 
01/ 04/ 2024, 01/ ll/ 2024 

Kristine Humphries (Principal Clerk) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

~ ~F~~ 

Acct#: 140748 
Attn: JULIE BAUSTIAN 
OREGON WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT 
725 SUMMER STREET NE, STE A 
SALEM, OR 97301 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
OESERI KIM CERRUTI 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1014575 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 18, 2025 

SEE EXHIBIT A 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 



EXHIBIT A 

Notice of Prellmlnary Determination for 
Water RlghtTransferT-14205 

T-14205 filed by The Cliy of Aurora. Attn: Mark Gunter, 21420 Main Si.Aurora, 
OR proposes additional points or appropriation under CerUnca1es 87380 and 
87381. Certificate 87380 allows the use of 0.56 cubic foot per second from three 
wells In Sec. 13, T4S, RI W, WM for municipal use In SeclS. 12. 13, and 14. T4S, 
R l W, WM. The appflcant proposes addiuonal points of appropriation 1n Sects. 11. 
12, and 13, T4S, Rl W, WM. Certincate 87381 allows the use of 0.5 cubic foot per 
second from three wells In Sec. 13, T4S, Rl W, WM for municipal use In Sects. 12, 
13, and 14, T4S, R1W, WM. The applicant proposes addltlonal points of appropri­
ation In Sects. 11, 12, and 13, T4S, RlW, WM. The Water Resources Department 
proposes to apprO'te the i.ransfer, based on the requirements of ORS Chapter 540 
and OAR 690-380-5000. 

AJrt person may file, jointly or sewrally. a protest or standing statement within 
30 days after lhe last date of newspaper publlcatlon of this notice, January 11. 
2024. Call (503) 986-0935 to obtain addltlonal information. If no protests 
are filed, the Department will Issue a final order consistent with l/1e preliminary 
determination. 
Published Jan. 4 & 11, 2024. 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2024 

OWRD 

WS308251 



regon 
Tini'I Kotek, Governor 

November 30, 2023 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

Applicant 
CITY OF AURORA 
ATTN: MARK GUNTER 
21420 MAIN ST 
AURORA, OR 97002 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14205 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 
Fax 503 986-0904 

www .oregon.gov/owrd 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve application T-14205. This document is an 
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this 
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Wilsonville 

Spokesman newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determin'ation. The 
notice initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision 
proposed by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement 
supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last dat e of 
newspaper publication. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 

Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the 
protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A 
contested case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision 
proposed in t he Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting 

their position in a quasi-Judicial proceeding. 

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov, if I 
may be of assistance. 



Sincerely, 

Dante Luongo 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservat ion Section 

cc: T-14205 
Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail) 
Owen McM urtrey, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14205, Marion County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 

PROPOSING APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL 
POINTS OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

CITY OF AURORA 
ATTN: MARK GUNTER 
21420 MAIN ST 
AURORA, OR 97002 

Findings of Fact 

1. On March 29, 2023, The City of Aurora, Attn: Mark Gunter, filed an application for 
additional points of appropriatio~ under Certificates 87380 and 87381. The Department 
assigned the application number T-14205. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on April 4, 2023, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On October 2, 2023, the applicant's agent was notified that the location of the proposed 
wells under Certificates 87380 and 87381 described in Table 1 of the application, did not 
match the location of proposed wells on tlie application map. 

4. On October 2, 2023, the applicant's agent submitted revised transfer application pages, 
correcting the location descriptions of the proposed wells for Certificates 87380 and 
87381.On October 10, 2023, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary 
Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13831 to the applicant. The 

draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of November 9, 2023, for 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever Is later, of this preliminary determination. 
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the applicant to respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with 
issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to 
demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

6. The first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 87380 in the name of CITY OF AURORA (perfected under Permit G-9890) 
Use: MUNICIPAL USE 
Priority Date: MAY 19, 1982 
Rate: 0.56 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Source: THREE WELLS rn the Wl1 LAMETTE BASIN 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
WELL 4 - 1840 FEET SOUTH AND 2515 FEET 
EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 13 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
WELL 3 - 810 FEET NORTH AND 430 FEET WEST 
FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 13 

4S lW WM 13 NESW 
WELLS - 966 FEET SOUTH AND 410 FEET WEST 
FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 13 

Authorized Place of Use: 

MUNICIPAL USE 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q 

45 1W WM 12 NESW 

4S lW WM 12 NWSW 

4S lW WM 12 swsw 
4S lW WM 12 SESW 
4S lW WM 12 NWSE 

4S lW WM 12 SWSE 

4S lW WM 13 NWNE 

4S lW WM 13 SWNE 

4S lW WM 13 NENW 

4S lW WM 13 NWNW 

4S lW WM 13 SWNW 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 

4S lW WM 13 NESW 

4S lW WM 13 NWSW 

4S 1W WM 13 NWSE 
4S 1W WM 14 NE SE 

7. Transfer Application T-14205 proposes additional points of appropriation located as 
follows: 

Approximate distance from authorized 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances points of appropriation 
Well3 Well4 Wells 

WM 11 NE SE 
WELL GA- 1945 FEET 

4,250 FEET 4,650 FEET 4S lW 
NORTH AND 55 FEET 5,700 FEET 

-
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Approximate distance from authorized 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances points of aporooriatlon 

Well3 Well4 Wells 

WEST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 
WELL 68- 2065 FEET 

4S lW WM 12 NWSW 
NORTH AND 80 FEET 

4,350 FEET 4,750 FEET 5,800 FEET 
EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 
WELL 3R-1935 FEET 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
SOUTH AND 2210 FEET 

100 FEET 200 FEET 1,800 FEET 
EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 

8. The second right to be t ransferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 

87381 in the name of CITY OF AURORA (perfected under Permit G-3526) 
MUNICIPAL USE 

Priority Dat e: NOVEMBER 25, 1966 
Rate: 0.5 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Source: THREE WELLS, TRIBUTARIES OF PUDDING RIVER 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp RnR Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
WELL 4 -1840 FEET SOUTH AND 2515 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 13 

4S lW WM 13 NESW 
WELL 5 - 966 FEET SOUTH AND 410 FEET WEST 
FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 13 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
WELL 3 - 810 FEET NORTH ANO 430 FEET WEST 
FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 13 

Authorized Place of Use: 

MUNICIPAL USE 
Two Rng Mer Sec Q-Q 

45 lW WM 12 NESW 
4S lW WM 12 NWSW 
4S lW WM 12 swsw 
45 lW WM 12 SESW 

4S lW WM 12 NWSE 

4S lW WM 12 SWSE 

4S lW WM 13 NWNE 

4S lW WM 13 SWNE 

4S lW WM 13 NENW 

4S lW WM 13 NWNW 

4S 1W WM 13 SWNW 

4S lW WM 13 SENW - 4S lW WM 13 NESW 

4S lW WM 13 NWSW ---4S lW WM 13 NWSE 

4S 1W WM 14 NE SE 
~ 
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9. Transfer Application T-14205 proposes additional points of appropriation to: 

Approximate distance from authorized 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances points of appropriation 

Well3 Well4 Wells 

WELL GA- 1945 FEET 

4S lW WM 11 NE SE 
NORTH AND 55 FEET 

4,250 FEET 4,650 FEET 5,700 FEET 
WEST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 
WELL 68- 2065 FEET 

4S lW WM 12 NWSW 
NORTH AND 80 FEET 

4,350 FEET 4,750 FEET 5,800 FEET 
EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 
WELL 3R- 1935 FEET 

4S lW WM 13 SENW 
SOUTH AND 2210 FEIT 

100 FEET 200 FEET 1,800 FEET 
EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 13 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100{14), 690-380-4010(2) and OAR 690-380-2110{2)] 

10. Water has been used within the last 5 years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that t he rights are 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

11. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 

existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14205. 

12. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

13. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

14. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not resu lt in enlargement of t he rights. 

15. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 
rights. 

16. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14205 appear to be 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved. 

ff Transfer Application T-14205 is approved, the final order will include the following: 
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1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14205 are 
approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 87380, 87381 
and any related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of 
appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificates 87380 and 87381 are cancelled. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of appropriation {Well 3R, Well 
6A, and We/168), together with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Well 3, 
Well 4, and Well 5}, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original 
points of appropriation (Well 3, Well 4, and Well 5}. 

6. Water shall be acquired from the some aquifer (water source) as the original points of 
appropriation. 

7. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow 
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each 
point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermoster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices ore located within o private 
structure, the Wotermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2045. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use Is received, a new certificate confirming the rights 
transferred wlfl be issued. ' 

n fer and Conservation Section Manager, for 

COCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
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This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante J. Luongo. If you have quesllons about the 

Information in this document, you may reach me at 971304-5006 or DanteJ.Luongo@water.oregon.gov. 

Protests 

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the 
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as 
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a 
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with 
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary 
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion 
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue 
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing 
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. 

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory 
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100{9)] . The protest must include th~ following: 

- The person's name, address, and telephone number; 

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting 
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably 
ascertainable issue In a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the 
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the 
issue during the hearing; 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 
service of the protest upon the applicant. 

Requests for Standing 
·.:(.~ I;!,_ 

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030{5), the Department shall provide to persons who 
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 6~0-380-QlOO(~l) notice of ~ny 
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, n'otice of 
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited 
party status or party status in the hearing. 
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Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30 
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly 
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in 
writing, and must include the following: 

- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number; 

- If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, 
address and telephone number of the represented group; 

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued. 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a 
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been 
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of 
the hearing shall: 

- Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested 
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all 
parties stipulate otherwise; and 

- If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through 
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900. 

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of 
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to 
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of 
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a 
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050, 
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department 
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-

5030 to 690-380-5050. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you 
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that 
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final 
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the 
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted 
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default. 

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to 
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations, 
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associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by 
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency 
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental 
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance 

of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development 
of the record in t his case. 

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay 

proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§S01-597b. For 
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military 
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance 
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. 

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and 
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749. 

If you have questions about the Department or ,any of its programs, please contact our Water 
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900. 

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and 
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266. 
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LUONGO Dante J * WRD 

From : Owen McMurtrey <OMcMurtrey@gsiws.com> 
Friday, November 3, 2023 5:32 PM Sent: 

To: LUONGO Dante J * WRD 
Subject: RE: GE Review for T-14205 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Thanks Dante, 

A few questions: 

Follow up 
Completed 

1) Would you forward me the previous email you sent? Or was it the OWRD auto-mailer? I can't find it in my spam 
filter which means it probably got caught in our firewall so I want to forward it to our IT folks so we can get that 
fixed. It leads to a lot of confusion when we' re automatically blocking OWRD emails, so I want to make sure they 

see it. 
2) I reviewed the DPD and cover letter. Just about everything looks good in the DPD except I'd like to request 

additional time to complete the transfer. Can we extend the C-date to 20 years? I believe we asked for that in 
the past for Municipal use permits, but maybe that's only new permits. Just given the timelines for materials and 
well drilling these days, I'd be comfortable with more time If possible. While at the outset of this process we 
weren't sure about drilling well 3R or Well 6, it' s possible the City will do both, so going with 20 years might give 
them that opportunity. 

3) A minor thing in the location descriptions for authorized Wells 3 and 5: The FOF identifies the location as the 
Cl/4 Corner (Center quarter corner), whereas the certificate actually identifies the Center of the section. I have 

only recently learned that these actually might not technically be the same point for imperfectly shaped sections 
{which this one is). I assume this probably doesn' t matter, but probably best to keep the language the same for 

when any certificate is issued in the future. 
4} The DPD cover letter mentions a report of ownership, but my understanding is that the City does not have to 

provide one, per the criteria mentioned in 380-4010{5}. 
5) Just let us know what we' ll need to provide for the newspaper fees. 

Let me know if that all looks good. 

Thanks! 

Owen 

Owen McMurtrey 
Water Resources Consultant 
direct: 541.257.9005 I mobile: 541.740.5619 
1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333 
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. I www.gslws.com 

From: LUONGO Dante J • WRD <dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov> 

Sent : Friday, November 3, 2023 1:34 PM 

To: Owen McMurtrey <OMcMurtrey@gsiws.com> 

Subject: RE: GE Review forT-14205 

Hey Owen, 



If you didn't receive this, I can grant an extension of 2 weeks for the dead line to get back to me. 
Best Regards, 
Dante Luongo 

From: Owen McMurtrey <OMcMurtrey@gsiws.com> 
Sent: Friday, November 3, 2023 1:27 PM 
To: LUONGO Dante J " WRD <dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: RE: GE Review forT-14205 

Hi Dante, 

I did not see an email about the DPD. If you would send that over as well that would be great. I can take a look and get 
back to you ASAP if I have any questions on it. 

Thanks, 

Owen 

Owen McMurtrey 
Water Resources Consultant 
direct: 541.257.9005 I mobile: 541.740.5619 
1600 SW Western Boulevard. Suite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333 
GSI Water Solutlons, Inc. I www.gsiws.com 

From: LUONGO Dante J * WRD <dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent : Friday, November 3, 2023 1:22 PM 
To: Owen McMurtrey <OMcMurtrey@gsiws.com> 
Subject: RE: GE Review for T-14205 

Hey Owen, 
Sorry I didn't get that to you right away. Please see attached. Everything looks good on the review. Did I end up sending 
the DPD to you? It looks like it was sent out on 10-10. 
Best, 
Dante 

From: Owen McMurtrey <OMcMurtrey@gsiws.com> 
Sent : Friday, November 3, 2023 12:42 PM 
To: LUONGO Dante J * WRD <dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov> 
Cc: Mikaela Clarke <mclarke@gsiws.com> 
Subject: GE Review forT-14205 

Hi Dante, 

We spoke last month about T-14205 and you mentioned you might be able to send me the GW review. Would you be 
able to send that over? I just wanted to confirm the details related to the new well location. 

Thanks, 

Owen 

Owen McMurtrey 
Water Resources Consultant 
direct: 541.257.9005 I mobile: 541.740.6619 
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\. Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Transfer Application: T-14205 Review Due Date: 05/03/2023 

Applicant Name: City of Aurora Attn. Mark Gu"lter 

Proposed Changes: D POU D POD It/ I POA DUSE D 0TH ER 

Reviewen(s}: G. Wacker Date of Review: 04/06/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes Iv! No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes Iv! No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes Iv' I No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes Iv! No If "Yes", explain: 

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes Iv! No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

~ N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

~ N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

lvl N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: lvl N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: lvl N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: Iv' IN/ A 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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\, Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 

(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No" , explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes" , describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer Is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If ''Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected w ithout injury to other rights"? 

□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or inj ury to 

other rights? D No lvl Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation. provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

□ 

necessary to preven t injury/enlargement: 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter•, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, Iv' I at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception that water rights Issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 
district (or similar entity) are not subject ta this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices ore located within o private structure, the 
Wotermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: {if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff: gages•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Stoff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, If the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, on 
adjustable outlet valve must be Installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

"' The following alternative device{s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

selected condition: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Restrlctor 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

M easurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer II: T- 14205 

Iv I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or ~njury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

lvl at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker 

District: 16 

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A 

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Phone: 971-719-6262 

Email: gregory.j .wacker@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If o device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

Approval of an Alt ernat e Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be malled to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 

TACS Page 5 of 5 Lasl revised May 2019 
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
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REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT 
Contract Number: Rll-432-23 

Received by OWRD 

APR 2 0 2023 

Salem, OR 

' This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and City of Aurora, hereafter •. 

Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties. 

OWRD Information Appllcant's Information Appllcant's Representat ive 

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: City of Aurora Name: GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 
Tit le: Transfer Advisor Contact: Mark Gunter Contact: Owen McMurtrey 
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: 21420 Main Street Address: 1600 SW Western Blvd., Suite 240 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 Aurora, OR 97002 Corvallis, OR 97333 

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (971) 930-3597 Phone: (541) 740-5619 
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Fax: 
Email: 11atrick.k.stames@water.oregon.gov Email: PW~@!:;l.aurura.orus Emall: omcmuorex@s11wi.,2m 

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of the Transfer Application. (Application Number: 
T-14205) 

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreement with any 
applicant, permittee or regula ted entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In 
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of expedited process. 

2. Rest rictions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict In any way the decisions 
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise Independent judgment consistent w ith existing laws and 

regulations. 

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement 
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the 
estimated cost of the proposed service. 

4. Consideration. 

a. Applicant shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum 
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $1,865.80. Applicant agrees to pay the full 
amount of $1,865.80 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work stated in this Agreement. This 
payment will be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually Incurred. 
If the actual cost of performing the work Is l'ess than payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent 
balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect t o terminate 
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to renect the increase in cost. 

b. The costs stated In this Agreement do not Include the statutory application processing and filing fees. 

s. Confldentlallt y. Applicant agrees that any Information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be 
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered publlc records. 

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD, and their officers, 
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any 

nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or its representatives, officers, employees, 
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that 
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory 

process. 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-432-23 Page 1 of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp 



7. Termination. Applicant may request to terminate this agreement only in writ ing at anytime during the process. The 
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time of the written termination request. OWRD, upon 

receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance. 

8. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are 

authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement. 

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate of Time to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully 
executed and payment of the estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement is not received by the Department 
within thirty (30) days of malling the Agreement, the Applicant may need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any t ime 
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order Issuance of a date Is certain. Duration estimates do not Include any 
statutory waiting periods. 

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution of this Agreement does not guarantee the completion date indicated In this 
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from 
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional Information. 

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and In no way define, limit, or 
describe the scope, or intent, of any provision of this Agreement. 

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or 
amended in any manner whatsoever, except by written Instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent , 
modification or change, if made, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There 
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. 

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this 
Agreement, unde t~ d it a7, ee to ound by its terms and conditions. 

tlz/20;73 
ForOWRD: 

Mail signed Agreement to: 

Stacy Phillips 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-432-23 Page 2 of 2 
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OREGON 

~ 
WATtlt llt.SOURC:U 
OCPARTM[NT 

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
ESTIMATE APPLICATION 

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance 
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement. 
Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the application fee is a 
non-refundable $125.00 f ee per request. Checks submitted for this application should be separate 
From Transf er fees. 
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a 
Transfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable application fee of $125.00 per request. 

REQUEST TYPE 

Transfer 

Application 

FILE NUMBER 

i 
l T(,::nsfer Number T-14205 

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/Contact 

Name: City of Aurora, Attn: Mark Gunter GSI Water Solutions, Inc. Attn: Owen McMurtrey 

Address: 21420 Main Street 1600 SW Western Blvd, Suite 240 J 

Aurora OR 97002 Corvallis OR 97333 

Phone: (971) 930-3597 (541) 740-5619 

Fax: 

E-Mail Address: PWS@ci.aurora.or.us OMcMurtrey@gsiws.com 

I understand the following: 
• That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of$ 125.00, OWRD will. within fourteen (14) days, 

notify me In writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service. 
• That this fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of 

the request. 

• That OWRD will, within fourteen {14) days, notify me in writing of the estimates of costs and time frame for the 
e.xpedited service. 

• That upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter Into a formal contract to pay the estimated 
cost in advance to initiate the expedited service. 

• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request. 
• Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request. 

• Send completed Application and payment to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program 
725 Summer St . NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

I certify that I am the {check one): 
fr Applicant r Applicant's Representative r Other (Please specify) __ 

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Aut hority Number: Rll-4? 1- -23 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Appllcatlon Form 

RECEIVED 

a:PR 1 0 7023 

July 2021 



April 3, 2023 

CITY OF AURORA 

ATTN: MARK GUNTER 

21420 MAIN ST 

AURORA, OR 97002 

Reference: Application T-14205 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On March 29, 2023, the Department received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. 

The application was accompanied by $3270.00. Receipt number 140399 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury 
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be 
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of 
water as the original well. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper w ith 
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper 
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will 
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new 
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer applicati,on has been Issued by the 
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use 
the water as described by your existing water right. 

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be 
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right 
was not conveyed in the sale. 

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing 
of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email) 

Marion County 

Owen McMurtrey, Agent 

Enclosure 
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Application for 
Permanent Water Right Transfer 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

OREGON 

~ 
\\ \HR Rl•l)l Rt L• 
l>LPAltTAIL"-T 

Oregon Wat er Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
WW\v,oregon.gov/OWRO 

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required 
attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. RECEIVE 

Check all items included with this application. (N/ A = Not Applicable) MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

rgJ 
rgJ 

rgJ 

~ 
□ IZJN/A 

□ ~N/A 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at: 
http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. Fee in amount of $3,270 
enclosed 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are t o 
be transferred?~ List them here: Certificates 87381 and 87380 (Attachment A) 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instruct ions on page 6) 
NOTE: A separat e transfer application is required for each water right unless the 
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met. 

Attachments: 

Completed Transfer Application Map. See Attachment B 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. See Attachment C 

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water 
right is on.) 

Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation 
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district. 

rg} 0 N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed, 
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal 
lands or if fill of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural 
changes, c) the use of water is for Irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. See Attachment D 

~ 0 N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation. See Attachment E 

0 rg} N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water 
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water 
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR 
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/Insufficient _ Map not included or Incomplete 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete _ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete 
_ Additional slgnature(s) required _ Part __ is incomplete 
Other/Explanation ________________________ _ 

Staff: 503- Date: __J __J __ 
Revised 7 /7 /2J.,.;:.::.:....:.::=====;;;;;;;;;j:j;;,:;=;;;~~m;;:;m;;;;;;;;;;;:;;:::;;..:.::.;.:,.;==.====--_J TACS 
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Part 2 of 5 -Transfer Application Map 

Ht::crlVE:U 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met. 

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and 
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, 
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature 
are not required for substitutions. 

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch= 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section,¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

D [8J N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

rZJ Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

rZJ D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location 
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, 
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at 
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.S") or degrees-decimal with five or 
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of 14 TACS 



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 ds) 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: RE 
0 Place of Use 0 Character of Use ~ Point of Diversion/Appropriation 

MAf Number of above boxes checked = 1ili.l 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = O (2b) If only one change, this will be 0 

C 2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » ,, >> >> » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )))))))))) 2 0 

Number of water rights included in transfer llifil 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1 (3b) If only one water right this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) I) )) )) )) I) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 $610 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 
0 No: enter 0 ~ Yes: enter $480 for the 1" well to be added or changed 480 (4a} 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
D No: enter 0 ~ Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 820 (4b} 

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $1,300 

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
~ No: enter 0 on line 5 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*): (Sa} 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb} 
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply 
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0 

6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) ►) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $3,270 

Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board 

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and 

wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )))))))))))) Transfer Fee: 8 $3,270 
• Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 ds for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. For Irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows: 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for Cl2345, l .25 cfs +100 oc); then multiply by the number 
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but Identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; 
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (Far C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 

" ~ EIVED 

2 9 2023 

WRO 

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count ds for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should 
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56 
cfs, since bath rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be O ond Line 5 would then also become OJ. 

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION - NIA 

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00 

Number of wells included in substitution {2al 

Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: {2b l // only one well this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )))))))))) » Fee for Substit ut ion: 3 

Re111sed 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Appl ication Form - Page 3 of 14 TACS 
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RECEjVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 
A II I f PP cant n ormat1on OWR r 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME l PHONENO. AOOmONAl CONT ACT NO. 

City of Aurora, Attn: Mark Gunter (971)930-3597 
AOORESS FAX NO. 

2-1420 Main Street 

cm I STATE I DP I E·MAIL 
Aurora OR 97002 PWS@ci.aurora.or.us 

BY PROVIDING AN E·MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICAUY. COPIES OF THE FINALOROER DOCUMENTS WILLAlSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent Is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. A00m0NAL CONTACT NO. 

GSI Water Solutions, Inc. Attn: Owen McMurtre:y (541)740·5619 
AODRfSS FAX NO. 

1600 SW Western Blvd, Suite 240 
OlY 

Corvallls 
I STATE 

OR 
I DP 

97333 
l E-MA!l 

OMcMurtrey@g.siws.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TiO RECEIVE AU. CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE flNAl ORDER DOCUMENTS WIU ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words w hat you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why: 

The applicant is proposing to add three additional points of appropriation, Well 3R, Well 6A, and Well 6B, 

to its Certificates 87381 and 87380. The place and character of use will not change. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as •Attachment 1•. 

Check One Box 
D By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to 

Department approval of the transfer, I wlll be required to provide landownership Information and evidence that I am 
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR 

18) I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3}(b) and that the right is in the name of the 
municipality or a predecessor; OR 

0 I affirm the applicant Is an entity with the authority to condemn property and Is acquiring by condemnation the 
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation. 

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: 

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer applic.ation, I may be required to submit payment to the Department 
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation In the area where the wat er right is locat ed, 

once per w eek for two consecutive weeks. If more t han one qualifying newspaper Is avallable, I suggest pub lishing 
the notice in the following newspaper: ____ _ _ 

• Amendments to the application may only be made In response to the Department's Draft Preliminary 
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any 

Issues Ident ified by the Department In t he DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be 
subject to addit ional fees, pursuant t o ORS 536.050. 

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result In loss of the 

water right (OAR 690-380-6010). 

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), i f the Director determines that a 

refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate In the Int erests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error 
of t he Department. 

I (we) affir 

Applicant signature 

Revised 7/7/2022 

at lon contained in this application Is true and accurate. 

Mark Gunter, Public Works Supervisor 

Print Name (and Tltle if applicable) 

Print Name (and Tltle if applicable) 

Permanent Transfer Appllcatlon Form - Page 4 of 14 
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Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is 

located? [8] Yes D No• 

•11 NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and moiling and/or e-mail addresses if different than the oppliconc's) or 

attach affidavits of consent (and moiling and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the 
water right(s) were conveyed. 

Check the following boxes that apply: 

~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be 
sent to the applicant. 

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is 
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices 
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant. 

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? D Yes ~ No 

tr YES, and you know who lhe new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table 
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for 
at a later date. 

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, 
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: 
h ttps://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf 

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

N/A 
ADDRESS 

CITY I STATE ! ZIP 

Describe any special ownership circumstances: 

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: 

FAX NO. 

I E·MAll 

D Applicant D Receiving Landowner 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

Rcvi~cd 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 14 
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0 Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by 
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) N/A 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

CITY STATE I ZIP 

0 Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. N/A 

I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal 
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

Marion County Planning Division 5155 Silverton Rd NE 
CITY STATE 

Salem OR 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

City of Aurora (Planning Review by MWVCOG) 100 High Street, Suite 200 
CITY STATE 

Salem OR 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 6 of 14 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part S for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

CERTIFICATE# 87381 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 0.5 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The distribution system consists of an estimated 
8.2 miles of pipelines, ranging from 2-inch to 10 inches in diameter. Well 3 is 244 ft deep and is 
equipped with a 20 HP pump with a capacity of 140 gpm and a static water level of 97 ft BGS. Well 4 
is 266 ft deep and is equipped with a 20 HP pump with a capacity of 140 gpm and a static water level 
of 105.5 ft BGS. Well 3 and 4 have submersible pumps. Well 5 is 273 ft deep and has a pumping 
capacity of 170 gpm and a static water level of 73 ft BGS. Water is appropriated from all three wells, 
then is treated and conveyed through the distribution system for municipal use. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this POD/POA lfPOA,OWRD Tax 

POD/POA Name Authorized on WellloglDII lot, Measured Dlrninces 

or Number the certmcate or (or well 10 Twp Rng Sec XX OLCor (from ;i recognized 

Is it Proposed? Tag II l•__) Gov't survey comer) 
lot 

l'8I Authorized 810 feet North and 430 
Well 3 D Proposed 

MARl492 4 s 1 w 13 SE NW 5700 feet West from Center of 
Section 13 

l'8I Authorized 1840 feet South and 2Sl5 
Well4 D Proposed 

MARI 1301 4 s 1 w 13 SE NW S700 feet East from NW 

Comer of Section 13 

l'8I Authorized 966 feet South and 410 
Wells D Proposed 

MARI 59058 4 s 1 w 13 NE SW 17800 feet West from Center of 
Section 13 

D Authorized 1935 feet South and 2210 
Well 3R l'8I Proposed 

4 s 1 w 13 SE NW 5700 feet East from NW 

Comer of Section 13 

D Authorized 1945 feet North and 55 
Well 6A 

f8] Proposed 
4 s 1 w 11 NE SE 100 feet West from SE Comer 

of Section 13 

D Authorized 2065 feet North and 80 
Well6B 

f8] Proposed 
4 s 1 w 12 NW SW 1400 feet East from SW Corner 

of Section 13 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

0 Place of Use (POU) 0 Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

0 Character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

0 Point of Diversion (POD) ~ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 7 of 14 TACS 

14205 



D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

0 Surface Water POD to Ground Water 
POA (SW/GW) 

0 Substitution (SUB) 

0 Government Action POD (GOV) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire w ater right? 

rg] Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or ''on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 

"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

D No Complete all ofTable 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 8 of 14 
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 87381 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

list only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

P0D(s) or #CODES" from P0D(s)/ 
Gvt Type of use previous New POA(s) (name Priority ~vt Lo1 POA(s) to be Twp Rng Sec ¼ y. rrax Loi lot or Acres listed on or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec y. y. Tax Lot or DLC Acres Type 

used (from Table 
Priority Date 

2 

DLC CertlOcate 
from Table 1) 

oruse 
1) 

EXAMPLE 

s 9 E 15 NE _. 'fNI 100 15.0 Irrigation 
POD#lPOD 

1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E l NW NW 500 l 10.0 POD#S 1901 
#2 ---

II 2 s 9 E 2 SW NW S00 s.o POD#& 1901 

Well 3, Well 4, 

APOA See Map (Attachment Bl for place of use 
Well S, Well 

11/25/1966 
3R, Well 6A, 
Well 68 

TOTAL ACRES: TOTAL ACRES: N/A 

Additional remarks: The Applicant is proposing to add three additional points of appropriation, Well 3R, Well GA, and Well 6B to Certificates 
87381 and 87380. Well 6A and Well 6B represent two possible locations for an additional well to be drilled, but the City plans to only drill one 
Well. 
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Certificate # 87381 
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes N/ A 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 
with the "from" or the "to" lands? 0 Yes O No N/A 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: N/ A. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled . Any change 

to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation) 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # N/A; 
Surface water primary Certificate # N/A. 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use N/A 

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # N/A 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

12:) Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx 

AND/ OR 

12:) Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well 
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 
complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer 
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed 
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is 
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. 

Proposed or 
ls well 

If an existir6 
Perforated 

Stalicwater Wei-specific 
Authonzed 

aready 
well: 

Total well Casing 
Casing Seal 

or screened level of Source aquifer rate(cfsor 
POA OWRDWell lnteMls depth(s) a:wnplell?d (sand, gravel, basalt. 8P'l1), lfless 

built? depth Diameter intavals 
Nameor 

(Yes or No) 
ID Tag No. (feet) (iltefvals) 

(1n feet) 
well etc.) than ful rate 

Numbef L- (in feet) ofwater~t 

Well 3R No N/ A 260 ft 16in +l-260 0-140 205-250 80-120 Alluvial supply 
200-300 

Well6A 180-190; in Willamette 
No N/A 250 ft 16 1n +l-250 0-130 70 gpm 

and 68 200-220 Basin 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 10 of 14 TACS 



Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

CERTIFICATE# 87380 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 0.56 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last five 
years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipe I ines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, and apply the 
water at the authorized place of use. The distribution system consists of an estimated 8.2 miles of pipelines, 
ranging from 2-inch to 10 inches in diameter. Well 3 is 244 ft deep and has a pumping capacity of 140 gpm and 
a static water level of 97 ft BGS. Well 4 is 266 ft deep and has a pumping capacity of 140 gpm and a static 
water level of 105.5 ft BGS. Well 3 and 4 have submersible pumps. Well 5 is 273 ft deep and has a pumping 
capacity of 170 gpm and a static water level of 73 ft SGS. Water is appropriated from all three wells, then is 
treated and conveyed through the distribution systenn for municipal use. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD} or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this POD/POA If POA,OWRD Tax 

POD/POA Name Authorized on Well Log IOU Lot, Measured Distances 

or Number the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec y. y. DLC or (from a recognized 

Is it Proposed? Tag# L·_) Gov't survey comer) 
Lot 

l8J Authorized 810 feet North and 430 
Well3 0 Proposed 

MARI 492 4 s 1 w 13 SE NW 5700 feet West from Center of 

Section 13 

l8J Authorized 1840 feet South and 
Well4 0 Proposed 

MARI 1301 4 s 1 w 13 SE NW 5700 2515 feet East from NW 

Corner of Section 13 

l8J Authorized 966 f eet South and 410 
WellS 0 Proposed 

MARI 59058 4 s 1 w 13 NE SW 17800 feet West from Center of 
Section 13 

0 Authorized 1935 feet South and 
Well 3R l8J Proposed 

4 s 1 w 13 SE NW 5700 2210 feet East from NW 

Corner of Section 13 

0 Authorized 1945 f eet North and 55 
Well GA l8J Proposed 

4 s l w 11 NE SE 100 feet West from SE Corner 
of Section 13 

0 Authorized 2065 feet North and 80 
Well 6B 

jg] Proposed 
4 s l w 12 NW SW 1400 feet East from SW Corner 

of Section 13 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

D Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

D Character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) ~ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 11 of 14 TACS 
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D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

D Surface Water POD to Ground Water 
POA (SW/GW) 

D Substitution (SUB) 

D Government Action POD (GOV) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

~ Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the "CODES" 

listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

D No Complete all ofTable 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

Rev,scd 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 12 of 14 
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ii 

Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 87380 

Do you have questions about how to fi ll-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" o r "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/ 
Gvt Type of USE previous New 

POA(s) (name Priority Gvt Loi POA(s) to be Twp Rng Sec y. y. Tax Loi Lot or Acres listed on 
or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec y. >' Tax Lot or DLC Acres Type 

used (from Table Priority Date 

2 

DLC Certificate 
from Table l) 

of USE 
l) 

EXAMPLE 

s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15,0 lrrt1atlon 
POD#lPOD 

1901 POU/POD 2 S 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 110.0 POD #S 1901 
#2 

2 S 9 E 2 SW NW 500 s.o POD #6 1901 
. 

Well 3, Well 4, 

APOA See Map (Attachment B) for place of use 
Well 5, Well 

11/25/1966 
~R, Well 6A, 
Well 68 

TOTAL ACRES: TOTAL ACRES: N/A 

Addit ional remarks: The Applicant is proposing to add t hree addit ional points of appropriation, Well 3R, Well GA, and Well 6B to Certificates 
87381 and 87380. Well 6A and Well 6B represent two possible locations for an additional w ell to be drilled, but the City plans t o only drill one 
Well. 
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Certificat e # 87380 

For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes N/ A 

Are there other water right certi ficates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 

with the " from" or the "to" lands? D Yes D No N/A 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: N/ A. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change 
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation) 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate# N/A; 
Surface water primary Certificate # N/A. 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use N/A 

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # N/ A 

RECElVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 
For a change in point{s) of appropriation (well{s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

~ Well log{s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well{s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx 

AND/ OR 

~ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well 
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 
complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point{s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well{s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer 
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed 
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point{s) of appropriation {POA). The Department is 
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. 

ProposedOf !swell If anexistl"8 Perforated 
SG!ticwater Welf-5pe(ific 

AuUlorized an-adv well: 
T0131well casing 

Casing Seal 
or50"eelled level of Source aquifer rate(cfsor 

POA 
built? 

OWROWeB 
depth Diameter 

Intervals depth(s) 
Intervals completed (sand, gravel, basalt. gpm). If less 

Name or 
(Yes or No) 

IDTag No. (feet) (intervals) 
(In feel) 

well etc.) than full rate 

Number l· (In feet) of water rwit 

Alluvial supply 
200-300 

Well 3R No N/ A 260 ft 16 in +l-260 0-140 205-250 80-120 in Willamette 
Basin 

gpm 

Alluvial supply 
200-300 

We11 3R No N/ A 260 ft 161n +l-260 0-140 205-250 80-120 In Willamette 
Basin 

gpm 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MARION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

nns CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

CITY OF AURORA 
21420 MAIN STREET NE 
AURORA OR 97002 

confinns the right to use the waters ofTHREE WELLS, in the WTLLAMETTE BASIN for MUNICJPAL USE. 

This right was perfected under Penn it G-9890. The date of priority is MAY 19, 1982. The amount of water to which this 
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 0.56 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, in 
any combination from the wells or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells. 

The wells are located as follows: 

Two Rnr1 Mer Sec 0-0 

4S IW WM 13 SENW 

4S IW WM 13 SENW 

4S I \V WM 13 NESW 

A description of the place of use is as follows: 

MUNICIPAL USE 
Two Rne Mer Sec 0-0 

4S IW WM 12 NESW 
4S I \V WM 12 NWSW 
4S JW WM 12 SWSW 
4S IW WM 12 SESW 
4S IW WM 12 NWSE 
4S 1W WM 12 SWSE 
4S IW WM 13 NWNE 
4S IW WM 13 SWNE 
4S IW WM 13 NENW 
4S 1W WM 13 NWNW 
4S lW WM 13 SWNW 
4S IW WM 13 SENW 
4S ,w WM 13 NESW 

Measured Distnnces 

WELL 4 - 1840 FEET SOUTH & 2515 FEET EAST 
FROM NW CORNER OF SECTION 13 
WELL 3- 810 FEET NORTH & 430 FEET WEST 
FROM CENTER OF SECTION IJ 
WELL 5 - 966 FEET SOUTH & 410 FEET WEST 
FROM CENTER OF SECTION 13 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.4 82. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS 
536,075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this 
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is Ulken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-9944.jju Page I of2 Certificate 87380 
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MUNICIPAL USE 
Twp Rne Mer Sec 0-0 

4S IW WM 13 NWSW 
4S IW WM 13 NWSE 
4S IW WM 14 NESE 

The wells shall be maintnined in accordance with the General Standards for !he ConsO'Uction and Maintenance of Water Wells 
in Oregon. 

Water may be applied to lands which are not specifically described above, provided the holder of this right complies with 
ORS 540.510(3). 

The quantity of water diverted at the additional two points of appropriation, together with that diverted at the original point of 
appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation. 

When required by the Department, the water user shall install and maintain in-line flow meter(s) or other suitable device(s) for 
measuring and recording the quantity of water appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring devicc(s) must be approved 
by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall be inst.ailed under the general supervision of the DeparunenL 

Th.is certificate is issued to confinn additional points of appropriotion and change in place of use approved by an order of the 
Water Resources Director entered January 3, 2006, at Special Order Volume 68, Page 7, approving Transfer Application 
9944, and supersedes Certificate 81591, Stnte record of Weter Right Certificates. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

Jssued _ _ JA_N_2 _4_2_01_2 __ 

gilt Services Administrator, for 
. Ward, Director 

T -9944 JJU Page 2 of2 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 87380. 



I 

STA TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MARJON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RJGHT 

nns CERTIFJCA TE ISSUED TO 
I 

CITY OF AURORA 
21420 MAIN STREET NE 
AURORA OR 97002 

confirms the right 10 use the waters of THREE WELLS, TRIBUTJ\.Rl£S OF PUDDING RJVER for MUNlCTPAL USE. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-3526. The date of priority is NOVEMBER 25, 1966. The amount of water 10 which 
this righ1 is entitled is limited to an nmount nctually used beneficially, ruid shall not exceed 0.5 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, 
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells. 

The wells are located ns follows: 

Twp Rnu Mer Sec 0 -0 l\lcusurcd Distnnces 
4S IW WM 13 SENW WELL 3 - 810 FE!:. I NORTH & 430 FEET WEST 

FROM CEN rER OF SECTION 13 
4 S IW WM 13 SEN\V WELL 4 - 1840 FEET SOUTH & 251 S FEET EAST 

FROM NW CORNER. OF ScC"I ION 13 
4S IW WM 13 NESW WGLL 5 - 960 FEET SOUTI I & 410 FEFr WEST 

FROM CENTER. OF SECTION 13 

The use shull confonn 10 such reasonable rouuion system as may be ordered by !he proper srnrc officer. 

A description of !he pince of use is as follows: 

MUNICfPAL USE RECEIVED 
T wo Rn!! Mer Sec 0-0 

4S IW WM 12 NESW MAR 2 9 2023 
4S IW WM 12 NWSW 
4S IW \llM 12 swsw OWRO 
4 S I W WM 12 SESW -- - --- - ··- - - - --- - -4S J W WM 12 NWSE 
4 S I W WM 12 SWSE 
4S I W WM 13 NWNE ' I 

4S I W WM IJ SWNE 
I 

4S I W WM 13 NENW 
4S IW WM 13 NWNW 
4 S IW WM 13 SWNW I 

NOTICli: orr RIGHT TO RF.CONSIDERATION OR JUl)IClAL RF.VLF.W I 
This Is an order In 0U1cr thnn n contested cnsc. This order is ~uhjoc:t 1n Judiclnl rt-view under ORS I 113.482. Any rutillon for 
judicinl review mu~t be Olcd within lho 60-duy 1lmo ptrlud ~pcaiflcd by ORS I ll3 ,11-2. P11rs111\nt to ORS 1 ll3.4Rt ORS 

I 

536.075 nml 0/\R 137-003-0675, you rnuy pclitlon for Judlclnl review nnd petition tho Di~ctor tor rctonsidemtion ofth1s 
order. A petition for rcconsldcrmlon rnny be womcd or denied by lhc Dhec1or, l\nd If no net Ion Is 11\kcn ,,,thin tiO di\)'~ 
following the dntc tho petition WM flied, 1he pc1l1lon shull lie deemed denied I 

T-9927.Jju l'ngc I of 2 Ct'rtilicatc :i73Rl 

J - .~ - -~ ------- - - - - - - ~ -- ·- -- -·-- --= 
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MUNICLPAL USE 
Twp Rn!! Mer Sec O·O 

4S IW WM 13 SENW 
4S IW W~l 13 NESW 
4 S I\\' W~1 13 NVv'SW 
4S IW WM 13 NWSE 
4S IW WM 14 NESE 

The quantity of water diverted at the additional points of appropriation, together with that diverted at the original point of 
appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation. 

When required by the Department, the water user shall install and maintain in-line flow mctc~s) or other suitable device(s) for 
measuring and recording the quantity of waler appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring device(s) must be approved 
by the Oeparonent prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general supervision of the Oeparttnenl 

Water may be applied to lands which are not specifically descnbcd above, provided the holder of the right complies with ORS 
540.510(3). 

This certificate is issued to confirm additional points of appropriation and change in place of use approved by an order of the 
Water Resources Director entered September 21, 2005, at Special Order Volwnc 67, Page 173, approving Transfer 
Application 9927, and supersedes Certificate 36316, Stare record of Water Righi Certificates. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

T-9927 .iJu Page 2 of2 

RECElVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 87381. 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
\\ ,nR A.l .. nl Rl.l~ 
0 l I' ,\ R T \I L ' T 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing. 

State of Oregon 

County of MARION) 

Supporting documentation must be attached. 

ss 

I, M ARK GUNTER, in my capacity as PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR, 

mailing address 21420 MAIN STREET, AURORA, OR 97002 

telephone number (971)930-3597, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

D Personal observation ~ Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

~ Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificates II 87381 ANO 87380; OR 

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Certificate II Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ Gov't lot Acres 
or DLC (If applicable) 

I I 
OR 

D Confirming Certificate II __ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number ls: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 

transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased lnstream.); OR 

~ The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate ti __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): M UNICIPAL 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown In the table below to support the above 
statements, my application will be considered incomplete. 

{continues on reverse side) 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

TACS 

14 2 0 5 



/ 

'1/7 :;,! ;;-¼#&- -
{lgn;(u;e of Afflant ' - Date 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this /r/"' day of /;1(.tl.~. • 20 '2--l . 
! 

-

OFACW.fflW 
tnJAJn' A0DQ!III 

N01M'f PUBLIC• OREOOH 

UYcce■ 2IJ2I \tvlv s, -z 0 z.s My Commission Expires: __ ..,__,__ .... -4-__ _._ ____ _ 

Supporting Documents I Examples 

0 Copy or a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining Copy of confinning water right certificate that shows Issue date 
riRht certificate) 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with Irrigation 

0 Copies or receipts from sales of Irrigated crops 
use 

or for e>cpenditures related to use of water • Fenllizer or seed bllls related to Irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

0 Records such as FSA crop reports, Irrigation • Beneficial use reports from district 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or • IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 
records of other water suppliers 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multlple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp• or 
without the source being Identified, the date of the photograph 

0 Aerial photos containing sufficient detall to 
and source should be added. 

establish location and date of photograph 
Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/lmagery 
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com 

O Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
Copy of instream lease or lease number 

within the last 5 years 

181 The water right Is not subject to forfeiture and This is a municipal water right and a presumption of I documentation that a presumption or forfeiture for forfeiture would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2)(a) 
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610{2) and (b). See water right Certificate 94816 (Attachment 

I is attached A). 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit • Page 2 of 2 
RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

TACS 



Land Use O RE GON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

I nforimation Form 

Applicant(s): City o f Aurora, Attn: Mark Gunter 

M ailing Address: 21420 Main Street 

City: Aurora State: OR 

A. Land and Location 

Zip Code: 97002 

\\ lllll IIL•OlR<.l• 
or1•,1Rf\lE~T 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Daytime Phone: 971-930-3597 

Please include the following information for all tax lo ts where water w ill be diverted (taken from its source). conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township A.Inge Section )OI Tax LOI d 
Plan Oulgnalion (e.g., Water 10 be: 
Rural Re1tdcnoal/RR-S) 

4S l W 13 SENW 5700 City Parks @O,~fl~ 181 Conv~ 

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

City o f Aurora 

Marion County 

B. Descrigtion of Progosed Use 

Type of application to be Filed with the Water Resources Department: 

Proposed Land 
Use: 

181us~ Municigal 

0 Permit to Use or Store Water ~ Water Rlght Transfer 

0 Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Waler 

0 Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modlncatlon 

0 Exchange of Water 

Source of water: 0 Reservoir/Pond ~ Ground Water 0 Surface Water (name) _ _ _ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 1.06 ~ cubic feet per second 

Intended use of water: 0 Irrigation 

~ Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

0 Commercial D Industrial 

0 Quasi-Municipal D lnstream 

0 gallons per minute 0 acre-feet 

0 Domestic for ___ household(s) 

0 Other 

The Applicant is proposing to add three additional points of appropriation, Well 3R, Well 6a, and Well 6b, to 

Certificates 87381 and 87380. The location of Well 3R is listed in the above table and shown o n the attached map. 

Wells 6a and 6b are not w ithin the City's UGB, and are Included on a separate land use form for the county • 

. 4.iib - ------------- -·--------------------- ---- .:---
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed w ith the Water Resources 

Department . 

See bottom of Page 3. ➔ 

Rev1sed 2/8/ 20 I 0 Lilnd Use lnformollo~ Form Page 2 or 3 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 
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For Local Government Use Only 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only w ith the local 

land-use plan. Do not Include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriat e box below and provide the requested informatio n 

!XI Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated 

by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance sectlon(s): 

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals 
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed C,te Most s,anlllcant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval : (e.g~ plan amendments, rezones, condlt10nal-use 
Ordinance Section References 

permits, etc.) 

OObratncd 0 kine Punucd 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

RECEIVED O0bt11ncd 0 Bclna Pursued 

O~ll'd 0 Not klnl Pursued 

MAR 2 9 2023 Oob111ned 0 Being Pu11ucd 

0 Denied 0 Not Deina Punucd 

OWRD OObt~nt!d D ae.n, Pu11ul'd 

OD0<1lcd 0 Not Bein& Puriucd 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

ODCflll'd 0 Not Btffli Pursucd 

local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet 

Sectlon 6 or lhe 2009 Water System Master Plan Update Includes exlenslve analysis and documentatton supporting the Plan's recommendalfon 
to maintain and ,ncrementally Increase the City's well supply fn order 10 meet prOJecied water demands The new POA Is conslsten, wilh the 
Cily's applicable long range plans and policies 

Name: Curt Fisher, AICP Title: City Planner 

Signature: __ c_u_rt_F_is_h_e_rl,s_-_:£"_: ._:::._.-:._ •. _________ Phone: 503-588-1616 Date: 3/22/2023 

Government Entity: __ C""-'-'-ity~ o"'"f--'-A"""u""'r....ao"'"r"'"a ____________________________ _ 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use or water Is compatible with local 
comprehensive plans. 

-------- ---------------------------
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name: _______________________________________ _ 

City or County: __________________ Staff contact: ________________ _ 

Signature: ____________________ Phone: ____ Date: _ ________ _ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use lnformallon Form • Page 3 of 3 WR/FS 

14205 
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LEGEND 

0 11u1non::eo POA LJ Cou>ly 8cundo,y 

Transfer Application for Certificates 87381 and 87380 
in the Name of City of Aurora 

Authorized and Proposed Additional 
Points of Appropriation, Authorized Place of Use Map 

EB Pl~ A<klll-PQ,t. V Ml;Of Raad 

- -~ .__ --~ 
Autron:,,o Placeal u.. ~--• 
Ta• U11 ~ 'lllltenxxly 

(~j Cr, Boundary 

CERTIFIED WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER STAMP 

Ol!Y/1 C. CO K 
l,IAY 16. 2019 

RENEWS: 1 '2 - '31 - ?-"'2..-; 

Township 4 South. Range 1 West (W.M.) 

LOCA TlON DESCRIPTION 
AUll)Ollled Point o{ AppmdJtlon CPQA} 
Woll 3: LocaltdelOICM!t --4:!0 IIKIIWHl-omC.U. 
d 5"aon 13 Towmr,p • SclJOI ~ 1 Well (WM) 
Woll 4: locatl!d !840 lee! s--2515 '"' EHi lram NW 
Comer of Sactt<ll 13 fowns1>11• Scull1 Ra,,go I WGJl(WM ) 
Woll 5: loc.1111(1 GCll loel Soulli - , ,o ICOI 1111111 trcrn Cffle, 
al SOCIIOfl 13 To,onll,op 4 Sam Ranve I "411 (WM) 
Propond Addltfoa•I POA 
Wtfl lR: l.au!!KI UIJ~ Ifft Sa,u, ancl 2210 foec Eat! from h-WC""'" 
d S- 13 Towm,1>p 4 $oul1 Range H '.IUI (W M I 
Well IA: UICll!OO 104& Ifft , __ " lllel WMl lrom NWCcnw 
ct Socon 13 To,on.,.p 4 Soun Rango I v..:,11 (WI.I) 
Woll 6B: I.DC.1100 "85 ICNll Ncnh and 80 loot En,1 lram tmeornc, 
d Socbon 13 Towoil"p 4 Soun Rongo I 'Mlll IW M) 

DISCLAIMER 
TM 1111P WDI ~ ICW IN iui,ase al 

-.1'),no lllO loc:OIJor1 0( f W,>lO, r,ghl OIWJ -
,111 "°' -,1enoea to p,oyoe 1og11 o.rnons.C<II 

or loe4t«i cl ~ ~P lonn 

0a» MIIIOI 24 ~ 
Datt S«rcos Blt.C ESRt 0',\RO USGS Manon Co 



Land Use 
Information Form 

0 R E G O N Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Applicant(s): City of Aurora, Attn: Mark Gunter 

Mailing Address: 21420 Main Street 

City: Aurora State: OR Zip Code: 97002 

A. Land and Location 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

\\ \ttR Rl>Ol Rot, www.oregon.gov/OWRO 
OCPo\RTMl'-T 

Daytime Phone: 971-930-3597 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within Irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section JOt Tall Lot# 
Plan Des,gnatlon (e.g., 

Water to be, 
Ru~I Rtsldent~I/RR·S) 

11 NESE 100 Exclusive Farm 
@o,vcrted @ Conveyed 

4S lW 
Use (EFU) 12 NWSW 1400 @ONerted @Conveyed 

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

Marion County 

City of Aurora 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 

Proposed und 
Use· 

Oused 
Municipal 

Ou,e<1 

0 Permit to Use or Store Water ~ Water Right Transfer O Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 
0 Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved water O Exchange of Water 

Source of water: 0 Reservoir/Pond 18) Ground Water 0 Surface Water (name) __ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 1.06 ~ cubic feet per second O gallons per minute 0 acre-feet 

In tended use of water: D Irrigation 

~ Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

0 Commercial D Industrial 

D Quasi-Municipal D lnstream 

D Domestic for household(s) 

Oother _ _ 

The Applicant is proposing to add three additional points of appropriation, Well 3R, Well 6A, and Well 68 to 

Certificates 87381 and 87380. The locations of Wells 6A and 68 is listed in the above table and shown on the 

attached map. Well 6A and Well 68 represent two possible locations for an additional well to be drilled. Well 3R Is 

located in the City of Aurora and is included in a separate land use form for the City. 

.1'..b --------------··--------------------- ---- - .:---
Note to applicant: If the land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources 
Department. 

See bottom of Page 3. ➔ 

Rcvl1cd 2/8/2010 LJnd U5e lnformaclon Form • Paso 2 of 3 WR/FS 



For Local Government Use Only 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested Information 

IZl Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated 
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance sectlon(s): Only for tax lot 04-1 W-12CB-01400 zoned UT-20. 

MCC 1613010 (H) 
IX! Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals 

as listed in the table below. {Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed C,te Most Significar11. Applicable Pla11 Policies & Land-Use Approval: (e.g .• pla11 ame11dme11ts, reiones, conditional-use 
permits, etc.) 

Ordinance Section References 

Administrative Review for tax lots zoned EFU 
MCC 17.136.040(1) OOb111ned 0 ilelnl Pursued 

04-1 W-11D-00100. 04-1 W-12CB-01500 O0tn1td @ Not Be,n9 Pursued 

0 0bttlned 0 Being Pursued 

Ooenled 0 NOi Being Pursued 

D Obttll'ltd 0 BC!ln& Pursued 

0 Otn,ed 0 Not Be,ns Pursutd 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Otnled 0 Not Brina Pursued 

D Obt,.,ed 0 a~ng Pwsued 

D 0tn,ed 0 Not Bu.a Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Municipal water supply is allowed outright In the UT-20 zone (taxlot 04-1W-12CB-01 400). 
Such use requires and Administrative Reivew in the EFU zone (taxlots 04-1W-12CB-01500 and 04-1W-110-00100). 

Name: Nicole Inman 

Signature: .A/te4~ c4 ~ 
Government Entity: Marlon County Planning 

Title: Associate Planner 

Phone: 503-588-5038 Date: 3/22/2023 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use or water is compatible with local 
comprehensive plans. 

----------------------
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name: _______________________________________ _ 

Oty or County: __________________ Staff contact: ________________ _ 

Signature: ____________________ Phone: ____ Date: _________ _ 

Revned 2/8/2010 Land Use lnformauon Form Page 3 of 3 WR/ FS 
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Transfer Application for Certificates 87381 and 87380 
RECEIVE in the Name of City of Aurora 

D Authorized and Proposed Additional 
--Ccnvoyance l.fle --RollOl>d 

AulllOIIZOCI Plac. ol Ute ,........_, W11t11~o.ne 

T .. LOI .. ~ 

CJ c.rr Baundaly 

CERTIFIED WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER STAMP 

OIIYNC C K 
MAY 16,2019 

RENEWS: I '1 - '31 - ,-01. ~ 

MAR 2 9 20 
Points of Appropriation, Authorized Place of Use Map 

23 
Township 4 South, Range 1 West (YV.M ) 

OWRD 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION 
Authorlztd Po!QI or Approprj1Uon IPOAI 
Woll 3: locllld 8t0 10<!1 NC1111411d 430 fCOI WOii lram Cct111or 
01 SOOOII 13 Ta..nsntp 4 S<ailh Range I 'Mill \WM ) 
Wen • : l.OC<l:od 1&10 faet SGUII- 2S15 fGOI EaJI from NW 
C:0.-ol Sea.a, 1l T°""""', Scufl Rlf'9l 1 Wtil jWII ) 
Well 5: LocaNC1 r.al teel Soulll INI 410 IHI"""' lrom c.Nar 
al Saaon 13 To,,nlhp, ~ Rqo 1 'AMl f','I M ) 
~919g Add!IIRDtl POA 
Well lR: 1.0CAt"CI llllS loot SCUlll-2210t0tlt EaJI frcm NWCom« 
al SOCIIOII 13. Townlllip 4 Soun, Range 1 WIii (W M l 
Woll IA: LOC8lld 194S toot Nonh anti 55 loot W>st ~om NW Comar 
al SQCon 13 Townsn1p 4 Souh. Rango 1 Vl'Gal (WM ) 
Well ID: LCCDtod 2035 toot Nonh and 80 too, Eost trcm NWCotnor 
ol StlCllOII 13 rownsn,p4 Soun Range I W.11 (WM ) 

DISCLAIMER 
TIU map WM ~ lo, lho JILfl)OSI ol 

-)'"O tile IOClllOn ol I WIie< nQIII only and 
Cllnel fl!tncle<I IO~ 't'C.llf cl.fflen-11 

or IOCat.on al~~ lnu 

Dalt "'.o, 2, 2ml 
lleia S<ucos SLM ESRI Ol\~0 USGS M--Co 

$" o 6tJO ,320 'l,GSI 
I Inell 1 ;u()feet ~ 

-....w.-.M<. 



I NOTICETOWATERWELLc~f CE~ l!u~. ffl\ 
T'!iH11'111~~~~~~~;71'l N~V 18 :Jl1'3M 

Wed with the • / State Well No . .!:J/.J.l&.:::l3_E 
STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGClN11'M\lf"rE ENG I NS7'ATD OF OREGON 

within JO d■ys from lhe datP T'..,,_. 1 "'tPle~ type or print) G-3 7 3 ') SLato Permit No. --------of weU compleUon. : ·. ' ~ .'JI ORESON ~ 

( 1) OWNER: 

Namo City or Aurore. 
Attttr,_Aurora, Oregon 

(2) LOCATION OF WELL: 

Councy Marian DrlllU's well number 
\~ I~ SecUon 13 T. 4S R. l W W.M. 

Burlng and dlstllJ\ce from secUon or subdtvtsion corner 

fl'-------
(3) TYPE OF WORK (check): 

Deepenlnll 0 Recond!llonlne □ Ab11ndon O 
.u,donmcnt, describe material and procedure In ltA:m ll!. 

(4) PROPOSED USE (check): (5) TYPE OF WELL: 
DomcsUc O lndu.strlal □ Municipal f!I 
IrrlcaUon O Test Well O Other 0 

Rotacy O Driven O 
Cable el .retted O 
Duz O Bored O 

(6) CASING INSTALLED: Thre:tded □ Welded 131 

J6 •Diam.from Q fL lo 226 tt. Gqo 1"' 
]2 • Dllun. from 18~ ft. to 244 tt. Gaae >'" 

• Diam.. !ram fl. lo !L G:i4e 

(7) PERFORATIONS: Pcrforated7 OIi Yes O No 

Type of putorator used Torch 
In. by 10 In. 

per:forntions tram 
_____ perforations from 

206 ft. to 2Zi'.2 
fL to 

------ penoraUons from 
--- --- perforations from _____ pcrforo.tlons from 

-- fL to 
!L lo 

ft. to 

(8) SCREENS: Well aCl'een Installed? O Yu I!'.! No 

ufocturor'a Nnmc 

fL 

!L 

ft. 

Lt. 

!L 

·-·· .. -· .. - ... - ·--.. ·-------·- Model No. ------
-----· Slot me __ Set irom ---- tt. to -----.. ·- ft. 

Dl11m. -·- Slot 11%0 --·- Set from ---- tL, lo ---- LL 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 

Well seal-Material used 1n seal __ B_e_n_ t -o_n_1_· t_e_ M_u_d _____ _ 
Depth of seal - ~5 fL Wu a packer us1:d? ___ n __ o _____ _ 

DIRmctcr o! well bore to bottom o( RA! 20 In. 

Were any loose strata cemented oHt D Yes m No Depth ____ _ 

Wu II drlvc lhoc used? O Yes l!J No 

Wu well gravel packed? li6 Yes O No Size of IT•veJ: -l!!_mj nna 
2ltL1t. Gravel placed from 202- LL to 

Did any strata contain unusable walor? Q Yea C!I No 

Type ot water? depth oC strata 

Method o! acallnl 1l111ta oU 

(10) WATER LEVELS: 

SIAllc level 67 It. below land 1ur!11cc Datell/15/66 

Artubn pressure Iba, pu 19u1re Inch Doto 

(11) WELL TESTS: Drawdown Is o.mount w:iter level II 
lowered below suUc level 

Wu a pump test made? 19 Yes D No U yes, by whom? driller 
Yield: 275 !!al./mtn. with 105 !L dnwdown alter 12 hra. 

225 85 12 
200 73 14 

Ballar wt ,:al./mtn. with (L dnwdown a!te.r hn. 

r.p.m. Date 

!!!!!_perature 0£ water Was a cbcmlcal analysis made? D Yes ~ 

{12) WELL LOG: Diameter oL well below caslnJr -----

Depth drilled 244 fL Depth oC completed well 244 (L 

Form11tlon: Describe by color, ch4ractcr., st::c of mauiru:l and stntctun, and 
1110w thickness of a.qu(fan and tho kine, artd nature of the mator14L tn Cllllh 
ttf'atum penetrated, wllh cit least one a11tru for each chllnga of formation. 

MATERlAL FROM TO 

Soil 
B r own clay 
Brown sandy cla 
Brown sand 
Brown sand cla 
Brown sand 

roken sand & grav el bro wn 
lue clay 

Black sand 
ue sandy clay 

lack sand fine 
clay 

&. gravel 

Work startadOct ober 1119 66 ComplcledNov ember l5ts66 
Dote well drillln,: machine moved ou of well November 1i;e66 
(13) PUMP: 

Manu!octurcr'1 Name -----------------

Typo: ---------------- H.P. -----

Water Well Contrllctor's CcrtlfiC!lLl:lon: 

This well was drilled under my jurl.sdlctlon and this report Ls 
truo to the but ot my knowledge and bellet. 

NAME .J.ilhn..1r.wn.an. .. ~{ill~X:---·--.. -· .. ·-·-.. --.. ····-·-<Pe:rsan. !Inn or cori,o,.,.Uon) (T)t~• ~ prlnl) 

Address P .. o. Box _ 42 ........ _R ubbard , Orcgon ____ ·--·-

Drllllng2f;acb e ~or' Lile o N~ . .... 2.6 ....................... _ .. ___ .. 

[Signed] .. . .. . .. .. .~ .. - .... ·~ ·-·--·-·-· ......... _,_. 
(W r Wall Contn1ctor) 

ConlTnc r's License No .... 3.'!..7 ..... Date~~!!~!?.~.! .. .!.?. .... , 19 .. ~.?. 
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) 

4205 



(1) OWNER: 

Nam" CITY OF AIJRQRA 
Addl"N!ll Main Street 
City AuTo:ra Sl.ut.:Qregop 

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 

New W~II 6a Dcr~nlng 0 ~nd!tionlng 0 Abnndon 0 

U abandorunont. deecribo ro11u,rW o.nd procedure In It.cm 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (checW: 
,. Air O Orban 0 

Row,,Mud O °"8 0 
ble jfa Bond ;_ 

Dornatlc 
l.rripllcm 
'!1,ormal: 

Qlndu.ruial 
0 Tn.1.Wdl 

Withdrawal 

CASING INSTALLED: St«!I 1ll 
Thrclldcd 0 

0 MuiJdpil jv 
0 Othur 0 
0 Rolll/oc<lon 0 

Pl8"lc 0 
Welded 0 

······3]5 .............. . . J.2•Dlam. Crom ... t.2. .-0 .. !t. to .•. 2.05 ..... fl. Onuoo 

.........•• ."Diam.Crom .•...•....••••. rt. to .•..•••••.•.... rt. Gnuga .•••........•.•...••...••.••. . 

- LINER INSTALLED: 
········-·-" DillJtl. fi,,m .•..••.••••..•. It.tu ..........•.... rt. O:iu11e ..••...•......•••..•......... . 

(6) PERFORATIONS: 
Typo or perforotor used 

Shoofp<;rfornUons in.by 

Porforotod? 0 Yoa GcNo 

In. 

························-···· ···-······ ·········· pcrfomt1ons from ..••.•.•......• fl. to •...•.......... ft. 
................................................... pcrfomtloM from .•.•....•...... fl. to •.•............ rt • 

•..•. .. ......... ..•. .. •••.•...•. •.•.. .•..•.••. •..•. perforations from . ..••.•...•.•.• ft. to •.•...•...•.•.• ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well IICTPPn 1Mtnllcd7 ClXYe.a □ No 

Ma.nulac~• Nome .•••••... John S.On ................... -· ·-· ............................ . 
TypeSEE .. .ATTACRED ............................................ Modal No •...•.•....•..•••..•.. 

Oia.m. ........................ Slot Sim ........ .... Sot from ............•.. ft. to ............... ft. 

Diam. ........................ Slot Size ............ Set from ............... fl. to •••............ ft. 

Orowdown Ill nmounl water level Ill lowered 
below lt.4lic level - WELL TESTS: 

- O pump test mode? Qt Yes O No 1f YCS. by whom? Stet t] er 
· Id: 260 gal/mln.with 113 ,!}t.drawdownall.or bra. ,, 

hra. 
hns. 

WATER RESOURGw$cr6~T .............................. ···-·· 
SAL ..... ~. OREGON 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County Ma..i-oa Drlllnr'■ WQII number 

NE 14 NW 14 SN,Llon 13 T 4 S R. I W-----W~.M=. 
TW< LuL II Lu~ Blk SubdMslbn 

Addt,,a Ill wcll loailion: City Park 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 

DcpthatwhlcbWllteWU!lntCound 63 ft. 

Static Jovel 7 0 1 6 11 ft. bclow IAnd surfoeo. Dote J0-9-81 
Aruelnn prCIIS\lnl lbs. peraquare Inch. O.,ui 

(12) WELL LOG: Dinu>CIUlrofwcll bclowcoaing ••• _ •. JP.'.~ ............ . 
Depth drilled 266 fl. Depth of comp)oll,d w,:,U 2 6 6 ft. 

Fomultion: Ouaibe color, t.cxtun!, grain me and ac.rudw.: of molA!rials; ODd IMW 
thlduu,u and notu?Q of uch stroLum and 4qulfcr penot:rawc:1, with o.t l11¥t ono o.ntry 
for each c:hongu or rormnlioa. Rc!port each cho.nao ln poelUon or Stotlc W,uar Lovcl 
and ind.icnte prindp:ll watar-bc!o.ring 110'1114. 

MATERI/J., From To SWL 

C:.Rr.' A'T''T'A.r.lH~n 

ncivc:rvc:u 

U/\R 2 9 ?nn 
n,A,nn -- ...... ,_ 

Depth nrtaslan Oow encountered ............ ft. Work .tl4rled 7 _ 1 1 19 8 I Complat.cd I0-7 
10-7 

19 8 l 
is 8 I (9) CONSTRUCTION: Spcdohtanda.rds: Y ca O No~ Do.to wcll drilJJnR mochlne fflll'-,,cf oil of well 

Well 8C!Cll-Mnt.erio.1 Wied ••• .cemen.t ... gr.out. ............................................. . 
WoU sowed from lnlld surfocoto .................................................. - ....... 3.0 ..... ft. 
Dlnmater of woll boNI to bottom of aral .......... I 8 ...... In. 

Din.meter of well boro below seal ..•.•.•. 1.2 ........ In. 

N umborof1111Clmo[ccmentuscdlnWCllJ1CW ············-······················66 ... Mcks 
Howwucotmontgroutplncod? ...••••... p.umpe.d .. t.Q ... bnt.tom. .. of ......... -.. 
. . ... an~lus., ................ ·······-········· ...... ···········-················· ............ . 

••• ,,., •••••••u••••••••••-•••••••••••••• ••••••••••• •••••••••-- •••• ,,,,.,, ooo,uo•••• ·•• •• 

Wu pump lnllt.allecl? •.•. no ............. Typo ............ HP ............ Dopth ............ Ct. 

Wn.a4drivollhooWM!Cl7 SI Yes □No Plup .•.••••••.• Slm:IOC4t$oo ••..•...•.. Ct. 
Did any atrau, contain unw,11blo w~tcr'I O Ytt. CkNo 

1)p<; or Wottn1 dopLh or 11.mto 

Mot.hod or l<'llllllR ltraUI ore 

Waawellm::avelpocked? □Ya 1,xNo Siloofl(T1lvcl: .................... . 

0 .. ,,.1 llJCllld from ..... . .......•....•.. CL to .••••.••••••.•.••••••••• CL 

NCY11CF. TO WATER WELL CON'l'RACTOR 
'111" or1llnal o.nd llm. "'l'1 ol thl., roPorl 

..,., 10 I>. nl..t wtll1 lho 

Drilllni: Mnchino Operotor's Certiflcotioru 

This wo~was nst.nu:t.ed~er n\Y • on. M.ot.eriD.lsuscd 
o.nd lnformn · obovo c to wlcdgc o.nd belie£. 

(Signed] . . . , . .. .. ~ . . ........... otn . .10:e-. 16. 19 .. 8.1. 
<DrilUna Machine 

Drilling Mochlno Opcrnt.or·s Lhxmac No .••.•..•.•.. .... 131.6. .................... . 

\Voter Woll Contrnctor's CortiClcntloru 

This woll WM drilled Wldcr my jurh1dlction nnd this roport ill truo to 
tho best or my knowlod!JO und belier. 

Nnme .... AQUA.7.'IECR .. Well .. C$>.nStr.uc.t.iQn ........................... . 
l~ finu lll'<Ol'l!Oratlool (TyJ,- oc print) 

Address . .4.oR··sil.v.rrt.Q}½B.d .... w. ........................................ . 
[SIRT1odl ••• YJo..~ ....... 0 .. ~~ ...................................... . cw.;.:;w~u OonlnldM) 

Cont.Toctor'e License No •.. J~9.§ .... .Dnte ...•.... .l.0-::J6 ................ , 19 .• 81 

WATER RESOURCl::S DEPAR'l'MEN'l'. 
SALEM. OREOON 8'7310 

wtlhln 30 d.1)'11 fn,rn Iha .i,,,_ ol ,..,.ll """"'tllm, . 



• -• -

• -
l 

LOG OF CITY OF AURORA 12" PRODUCTION 
WELL OCTOBER 15, 198 1 

Top Soil . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . • 0 ' - I ' 

Brown Clay . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • I - 7 

Sandy Brown Clay • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 - 45 

Silty Brown Clay . . . . . . . . . . ....•. . 45 - 56 

Brown Clay with Layers . • • . .. . . . . . 56 -

of Sand . . . . . . . . . • . • • . . . . • . . • • • . • . • - 63 

Medium Brown Sand . •.•. . ...•...• .• 63 - 83 

Sand and Gravel . . . •... . . • •... . •. . 83 - 96 

B-rown Clay • , . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • 96 -100 

Grey Clay .... .... .. ............. 100 -111 

G-rey Clay with . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 11 I -

Brown Streaks . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . -114 

Sandy Brown Clay .. ..... . ....... . 114 -123 

G-rey Clay with .........•.• . .... . 123 -

Brown Streaks . • . • . . . . . . . • . . . . • . • -126 

Green Clay . • . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . 126 - 129 

Sandy Gray Clay . • • ..... . .• • .. . .. 129 -184 

Black Sand with Clay •• • • ..•...•. 184 -188 

Grey Clay with Fine Sand •....• • • 188 -199 

Black Sand with Small . ...... . •.. 199 -

Wood Chips . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • -203 

Sandy Grey Clay • ..•.. . ... . ... •. . 203 -207 

Black Sand .• •.•.. . . . ... . . . .•.. .• 207 -226 

Sand with Wood Chips •• .. ..• . •. . . 226 -234 

Brown Clay • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 234 -24 I 

Brown Clays tone • ... . . . . ... • ...•. 24 I -250 

Black Sand •• .. . . . • . . . • . . .•• •• • • • 250 - 261 

Black Sandstone . . . . .•.... .•.•••. 261 -277 

Brown Clay .. . ..•... . • •• • . • . ••.• • 277 - 298 

Sandy Blue Clay .•. . . • ... . • . . . ..• 298 -303 

G-reen Clay . •.• • • • . . . . .. .• • .... . • 303 -307 

Sandy Grey Clay • •.. . ..•.. • .. ... . 307 - 389 

RECE IV ED 
OCT 20 1981 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SAL.E.,·~, OREGON 

~ 4s\lw-/3k 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRD 



MARI 59058 
-~ ---- ---- -- ---- -- -- ------ ----- ----------------------- --------- -- --- --- ---

STAT!,; OF OREGON 
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 

cu rcqu,ttd by ORS JJ7 76') 

l11ilrut 1io111 for com lttin this rt orl arc on the Jul a co( 1h11 form. 

(I) 0\\Nl::lt: 
!'lame Harold end Barbara Beyers 
Addrc.u 1◄878 Ollaway Rd. NE 

Well Nwnbcr Auro,. 15 

C11y Aurora Sblc OR Zip 91002 
(2) TYPE OF WORK 
Qj New Well O Ocq,cning D Alteration (rcp~1tlrccond1llon) 0 Al-anJomncnl 

(J) DRILL rm:TIIOD: 

OR01wyA11 ORotaryMud QCablc 
f;1'.10thcr Rovorao Circulation/ Dual Rotary 

N ) PROPOSED USE: 

QDomcstJc !iZ)Commun11y Qlr.dU3trQJ 
Onmmal Olnjccuon OL1ves1ock 

(5) BORE IIOLE CONSTRUCTION: 

0Auacr 

Olmpuon 
00thcr 

Special Construc11on approval O Yes {iZI No Dq>lh of Completed Well EL n 
&plos1...-susc:d □Yes !illNo Type _ ___ Amounl _ _ _ _ 

IIOL£ SEAL 
Dl■m~ur From To Matrrlal F,e,. Tn Suk, or peundJ 
20· 0 9S Bent. Chip, 0 7 12ncb 
1&· 95 315 Cement 7 93 as 11cka 

llow WlU seal placed; Method O A □o ~ c □o OE 
fi2I Other dry poured 
Oxklill placcd ftom ~ ll 101,!L n 
Gmcl pixed from 151 n to 273 ll 

(6) CASlNG/LINER: 
Obmtlu F',om To (iau1c- S1ttl 

SEE 

ATTACHE D 

Liner SHEET 

final locauon or shoc(s} 

(7) rERFORAT IONS/SCREENS: 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
□ 

Mllleml bont. & gravel 

S1ieo!gravcl 10-20 sand 

rt■Jlic \Ycldtd Thrtadcd 

□ D D 
D D D 
0 0 D 
□ D □ 
D 0 □ 
D 0 □ 

0 Pcrforouons 

!il1 Set CCII$ 

Method _ ___ _________ _ 

'fypc V•W l re Mo.1tn1I stain less 
si.c 

F Te , .... lu S ~ DI ' r • ,u .. . .... ~ t 

167 187 30 10" pipe 

2215 2~ 30 10· pip, 

255 268 30 10" lplpo 

(8) WEL.L TESTS: Minimum 1ullng time b I hour 

fi2l Atr 
Flowing 

QAncmn 

Liner 

D 
0 
D 
0 
D 

Virld ,.u ... 1. o ,.a.o,i,a O,ilJ U C'ffl •• Tl .... 

,,. [m_.s ___ _.._ ______ .... 1,_&_h_r_ '_hr_._ 

Tcmpc,nrurc: ar .. -aiff _58_ F ___ Depth At1cs1Jn Flow Found ___ _ 

Wo111 v.utcr 111111lym dunc7 O Yes By whom _ ___ ___ _ _ 

Did ■ny ,11a1a conlnon "'nltr nol ,u111"1e for intended use? 0 Tnohllle 
QS,lty 0MuJdy [jOdOf LJColorcd □Other _____ _ 

Depth or , 1not.1 

(WELL 1.0.)11 L:..:7.::3::60:;::0 _ _ ______ _ 

(S1 ART CARD) II .;1.:.:73:.:~.=.:6:..._ _____ _ 

(9) LOCATI0:--1 OF WELL by legal descript ion: 
County Marion Lau1ude _ _____ Longuudc ____ _ 

To-.nsh1p ◄ S RAngc 1 W WM 

ScctJon 13 NE 1/4 SW 1/4 
Tax Lot 500&700 Lot ____ Block___ SubdiYIJion ___ _ 

Stred Address ofWdl (01 nurtSI odc!tcss) 1◄171 Ottaway Rd. NE, 

Au rora OR 97002 

(10) STATIC WAT~R LEVEL: 
_7_3 ____ n below lond :iurfhcc 

Arlcswi prCSSUl'C lb ~r square meh 

(II) WATER BEARJNC ZONES: 

Depth UI which WlllCf \YU first round .;.7.;.3 ____________ _ 

from To Est unatcd Aow Ralc SWI. 

131 268 150 73 

(12) WELL LOG: 
0round l!lcvation __________ ____ _ 

Mlllcrill From To SWl 
SEE ATTACHED SHEET 

Dr---- .,vt:r 
---.cn,cn .. - 1""111' 2 ~ Jn,-i 

- -v 
II II f\ n ftAftr" 

JUL VO LUUJ 011111 ...... 
uv..., .... M AF~n11Rri:c: nccT 

. 
''-' 

SAi l=M O~EGON 

Complcltd 6•2U)5 

(unbonded) W11r r Writ Conslr uclor Ccrllliu rlnn: 

I cctt1fy tlut the wosl. I performed on l uvc11on, ollcRUOtl. or 11,;indonmcnl 
ofthl$ wdl ts In cotnpl,;,,ncc with Oregon '111 r 111pply ",:II constn1c001ucandardJ 
M11cnals used and 1nfo1mauon r rtcd bo c arc true 10 1hc bcs1 ofmy knowledge 
and bchcf 

WWC Number /. c;' 1 tJ 
Dale 

(bonded •Irr r oulr•ctor ere ,cation• 

I KCCpl IUJIOl\.'llb1h for lhc COnstM:llon, 11ltcrn110n. Of ab;indonmenl "l'fk 
performed o 1uc1ion d~lcs rcrortcd above All work 
pc:rfooncd M('C w11h Oregon water supply \\ell 
cunstrucu rue. to the bUl ormy kn<mlcdac ■nd bchef 

WWCNumbcr I ,!"'-_.....,._ 
Signed 

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOUR<.:ES DEP/\ltl MHNT SL!CONO corY-CONSTRUCT Tl IIRD COPY-CUSTOM BR 



MARI 59058 

Geo-Tech Exploratioms 
A Division of Boart Longyear 
19700 SW Teton Ave 
Tualatin, OR 97062 
503-692-6400 
503-692-4759 (fax) 

Start Card: 173486 
Well Label: L73600 
Boring # : Aurora #5 

Casing/liner 

Casing Liner Diameter From To 
181 D 16" +2 165' 

□ l8l 10" 149.5 167 

D 181 10· 187 226 

D l8l 10" 248 255 
D 181 10· 268 272.5 
D D 
□ □ 
D □ 

Final Location of Shoe(s): ____ _ 

0 1 ro, e on mue S ·1 P fit C f df rom L og: 
Material 

Too soil 
Red clay 
Brown sand w/ clay 

Gauge 

.375 

.365 
ss/304 
.365 

ss/304 
.365 
.365 

Brown clay w/ course sand and small, rounded pea ~ravel 
Red & brown oacked sand - course 
Sandy gravels - slil'.!.htly cemented 
Brown sands & 2ravel w/ a lens of brown clay 
Gravel / sand - medium 
Brown clav w/ e.ravels 
Blue-2recn clay 
Course black sand 
Blue-2reen clay w/ silt 
Green/ blue clav w/ !avers of tan (sticky) 
Coarse block sand 
Blue 2.reen sand (stickv) 
Blue-gray sandy clav (coarse) w/ wood layers 
Blue-2reen clay 
Sand - med. coarse 
Clay - tan/brown 
Sand - med. coarse 
Clay-green 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2023 

OWRO 

Steel Plastic 

181 □ 
181 □ 

181 □ 
~ □ 
l8J □ 
D D 
D □ 
D □ 

From 
0 
2 
15 
39 
53 
62 
80 
83 
88 
89 
119 
121 
125 
138 
140 
152 
162 
169 
178 
180 
187 

Welded 

181 
181 

181 

l8l 
181 
□ 
□ 
□ 

To 
2 
15 
39 
53 
62 
80 
83 
88 
89 
119 
121 
125 
138 
140 
152 
162 
169 
178 
180 
187 
197 

RECEIVED 

JUL O 8 2005 
WATER RESOURCES DEPl 

SALEM. OREGON 

Threaded 

□ 
D 

□ 

□ 
□ 
D 
□ 
D 

SWL 

14 2 0 5 



MARI 59058 

Silty clay - Rreen 197 203 
Sandy silt w/ cloy - Rrey-irecn 203 205 
Clay w/ silts & sands (med.) some wood 205 227 
Sands (med. to coarse) w/ clay 227 248 
Brown clay w/ some sand 248 250 
Brown clay 250 256 
Sands - med / coarse 256 268 
Blue-green silty clay 268 274 
Sandstone - 11.reen 274 276 
Clay - brown clay 276 315 
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Permanent Transfer Application Checklist 

Check the Certificates in WRIS Transfer# T- IL/JO) 

Checked by _ Dante Type of Change(s) Proposed: 

Date 3/30/2023 
NO other changes allowed other than those listed 

Fee Received: 
□ POU □ POD O APOD O POA l8] APOA D use 

$3270 
Calculated Fee: How many rlghrs to be Tronsfeffed? 

$3270 2 

Deficiencies and Observations: Certificate lf(s) 

87380 

87381 

If OK, check box; if not, f ill in. 

18] 1. Is the applicant information complete? Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed 
at the bottom? 
If not, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? ______________ _ 

IZ! 2. Has the applicant indicated that the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Have they 
included a Form D? l8l N/A. 
Name of the District _____________ _ 

IZ! 3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant completed the entire page and does the Information 
match the description of the explanation of the reasons on Part 4 of the application? 
If not, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _ ___________ _ 

IZ! 4. For multiple certificates, do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own 
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2? (compare with OAR 690-380-3220-may need to return) 
If no, which certificates are missing a separate Part 5, tables 1 & 2? _________ _ 

C8J 5. Has the map been completed and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet the requirements? 
If not, what is missing? _ ____________ . Map waiver included? D 

C8J 6. If a change in point of appropriation, have the well logs been included? l8l N/A. 

IZ! 7. If a change in place of use within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a Supplemental 
Form U? [8j N/A. 

C8J 8. Has applicant filled out the Minimum Requirements Checklist (Part 1 of S)? Is the application 
complete? If not, what is missing (check Evidence of Use and Land Use)? -------

C8J 9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the 
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder. 

OR: 

D This application is deficient, and CANNOT be accepted. 
It should be returned and the deficiencies list ed in the "staff' section at the bottom of Application 
Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

Actions taken: 
_______ _____________________ date ___ _ 

Revised J 2/2022.k,f 
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Permanent Transfer Application Checklist 

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 

0 Place of Use 
D Character of Use 

0 Point of Diversion/Appropriation 
Number of above boxes checked= (2a} 

Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = ( 2 b) If only one change, this will be O 

2 Multiply line 2b by $930 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0 
Number of water rights included in transfer (3a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b} If only one water right this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $520 and enter » )) )) )) )> )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a 
well? 

0 No: enter O » » » >> » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

4 n Yes: enter $410 » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0 

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 

0 No: enter O on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see 

example below*): (Sal 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: {Sb} 
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and 

5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0 

6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0 

Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to 

fish and wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 

Revised I 2/2022.k,f 



Water Solutions, Inc. 

March 24, 2023 

Kelly Starnes 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

RE: Transfer Application for Certificates 87380 and 87381 in the name of The City of Aurora 

Dear Kelly: 

The City of Aurora Is the holder of water right Certiricate 87380, which authorizes the appropriation of 0.56 cubic 
feet per section (cfs) of groundwater for municipal use, and Certificate 87381. which authorizes the use of 0.5 
cfs of groundwater for municipal use. The City Is filing the enclosed transfer application to add three wells (Well 
3R, Well 6A, and Well 68) to the Certificates. Please note that the City intends to complete construction of either 
Well 6A or Well 68, but not both. The City's application includes two proposed additional points of appropriation 
in order to reflect the possibility that the well will be completed on either tax lot 100 or 1400 (both of which are 
owned by the City) as reflected in the Land Use Information Form signed by Marion County. As noted In the Land 
Use Information Form provided by Marion County. the City has not yet submitted an application to Marion County 
planning for approval of the wells on the identified tax lots. The City plans to submit the necessary applications to 
Marion County in the future and will provide an updated Land Use Information Form reflecting that the City Is 
pursuing approval or has received required approvals prior to the issuance of a Preliminary Determination. 

Also enclosed is a check for the required processing fee of $3,270. 

Please contact me If you have any questions or concerns. My email address is OMcMurtrey@gsiws.com. 

Sincerely, 

Owen McMurtrey 
Water Resources Consultant 

Enclosures: Water Rlght Transfer Application 
Check for application fee In the amount of $3,270. 

GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis. OR 97333 
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Transfer Application for Certificates 87381 and 87380 
in the Name of City of Aurora 

Authorized and Proposed Additional 
RECEIVED Points of Appropriation, Authorized Place of Use Map 

EB Pl'q,oslCIMl!MtCNI POA 1.411G' Rc.111 

--Conveyance l.rlo -- Ra ltoOd 

-PIKaOIUM Y.otorcourw 

(~j Cly ecw,aa,y 

CERTIFIED WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER STAMP 

ATER RIGHTS 
194217C\'IRE 

OlffNC. C K 
MAY 16,2019 

OF OR 
RENEWS: 1 '2. - '31 - :2-01 .• ~ 

MAR 2 9 2023 
Township 4 South, Range 1 West (W.M.) 

OWRD 
LOCATION DESCRIPTION 
Autl)OIINld PoJnl or Apprgp,IIIUon (POA) 
WcU l : lOC8100 810 feet Nam and 430 le<>: 'AIHl wcm C<!tUr 
cl s«:,on 13 Taw,,sn,p 4 SouO, Range I ~ ~ M 
Well•: LOC014'<1 UM0t .. 1$oulhana 2515tooc EHi trcm NW 
Ccme<OI Soe!IC>'I 13 Towra11,p 4 South Ra~ I .,,,.,,,qWM) 
Woll 5: Localed lj6S IIIOt Sou1n 111d 410 - 'MIM r<am c.nt. 
cl Soaon 13 T-,nip 4 Soulll Rllr9e I 'Aini ,w"' ' 
Propo,td Add ~!gnat POA 
WOii JR: loc:aleO 1!135 III01 Sau1h ona 2210 fCOI Eu1 l,om NW Cotner 
"'Secoon ll l""1!11>P. 5ollu, Rongo I V>llsl IW M) 
WtU &A· Locoto<I 1&15 tee, Nam ..0 55 fCOI Vl<tll ttom r.wea,,. 
Ol5aaonl3 1~4Souir, ~1-1\WJI ) 
Woll 60: LocQIOG 2005 lffl --80 I~ Ea)l ln,m NWCOfflOI 
o1SCCIIOl1I3 TownM"P 4 Saulll RoflOO I \\l!IIIWM I 

DISCLAIMER 
Tbs mep,.a pq:areCI IClr h -e Cl 

_,Yf'9 IN 'OQlc,n cl a...-a,cr f19111 orty in! 
111S n0I f1llfl0Cd 10 pl0\l'08 lef,lal ~ mert11Gf11 

or loea\lCn cf lfflll)IDl1y CWll(IMp On<!S 
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